
 

 

 
MEETING: LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 

  
DATE: 9th January 2023 

  
TIME: 6.30 pm 
  

VENUE: Committee Room - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road, Bootle, L20 7AE 
  

 
 Member 

 

 

 
 

 Cllr. John Kelly (Chair) 

Cllr. Carran Waterfield (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr. Susan Bradshaw 
Cllr. June Burns 

Cllr. Jennifer Corcoran 
Cllr. Sinclair D'Albuquerque 

Cllr. Judy Hardman 
Cllr. Sonya Kelly 
Cllr. Gareth Lloyd-Johnson 

Cllr. Mike Morris M.B.E. 
Cllr. Brenda O'Brien 
Cllr. Carla Thomas 

Cllr. Anne Thompson 
Cllr. Lynne Thompson 

 

  

 

 
 

 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Amy DysonDemocratic Services Officer 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2045 

 E-mail: amy.dyson@sefton.gov.uk 
 
 
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 

Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting. If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 

please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest  

 Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 

pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda. 

 
Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 

he/she must withdraw from the meeting room, including from 
the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any item 
of business in which he/she has an interest, except where 

he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of a 
dispensation. 

 
Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 

representing the Monitoring Officer to determine whether the 
Member should withdraw from the meeting room, including 

from the public gallery, during the whole consideration of any 
item of business in which he/she has an interest or whether 
the Member can remain in the meeting or remain in the 

meeting and vote on the relevant decision. 
 

 

3.   Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2022  

 

 

4.   Approval of Premises for the Conduct of Marriages and 
Civil Partnerships 

(Pages 9 - 12) 

 Report of the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer 

 

 

5.   Draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy – Licensing 
Act 2003 

(Pages 13 - 
38) 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and 
Public Protection) 

 

 

6.   Determinations made under the Licensing Act 2003 and 
the Gambling Act 2005: period covering 13 August 2022 

to 9 December 2022 

(Pages 39 - 
48) 

 Report of the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and 
Public Protection) 

 

 

 



THIS SET OF MINTUES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN” 

1 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE BIRKDALE ROOM - SOUTHPORT TOWN 
HALL, LORD STREET, SOUTHPORT, PR8 1DA 

ON MONDAY 5TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly (in the Chair) 
Councillors Waterfield, Bradshaw, Burns, Corcoran, 

Hardman, Sonya Kelly, Lloyd-Johnson, Morris, 
O'Brien, Thomas, Anne Thompson and 
Lynne Thompson 

 
 

43. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor D’Albuquerque. 

 
44. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
45. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the Minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2022 be confirmed as a 
correct record. 

 
46. MOLYNEUX ROAD AREA, WATERLOO - CONSULTATION ON 

PROPOSED ONE WAY SYSTEM  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place 

(Highways and Public Protection) which reported on the results of a 
consultation regarding the implementation of a One-way traffic system in 
the Molyneux Road area of Waterloo.  

 
The Committee also considered correspondence sent to Councillor Kelly 

by a local resident raising issues about the scheme in respect of their 
disabled parking bay – expressing concern that the one-way system might 
present difficulties for the disabled person accessing their vehicle.  

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the results of the consultation be noted; 

  

(2) the one-way system for the Molyneux Road area be progressed as 
proposed; 

 
(3) the Cabinet Member for Locality Services be requested to authorise 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 5TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

2 

the progression of the necessary Traffic Regulation Orders for Milton 
Road, Molyneux Road, Galloway Road and Winstanley Road, 

Waterloo; 
 

(4) residents be informed of the results of the consultation and the 

decision of this Committee; and 
  

(5) the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and Public Protection) be 
requested to give consideration to the implementation of mitigating 
measures to enable easier access by residents with disabled parking 

spaces.  
 

 
 

47. SOUTHPORT TOWN DEAL, MARKET STREET, KING STREET, 

EASTBANK STREET AND CHAPEL STREET IMPROVEMENTS, 
SOUTHPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place 
(Highways and Public Protection) which sought Member’s approval for the 

implementation of the proposed improvements on Market Street, King 
Street, Eastbank and Chapel Street and advised Members of proposed 
changes to Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) associated with the 

improvements.  
 

Arising from discussion, Members raised concerns about the risk to 
pedestrians from cyclists using Chapel Street. It was considered that there 
should be clearer separation of the cycle route along Chapel Street to 

provide protection for pedestrians. 
 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

The Assistant Director of Place (Highways and Public Protection) be 
authorised to implement the following modifications to the highway: 

 
(1) installation of new, high-quality paving, new lighting, seating, planting, 

and improvements to street furniture on Market Street;  

 
(2) widening of the footway and installation of high-quality paving, 

lighting, planting, and improvements to street furniture on King Street;  
 

(3) installation of improved pedestrian crossing facilities, widening of a 

section of the footway and installation of high-quality paving, planting, 
and improvements to street furniture on Eastbank Street;  

 
(4) removal of ‘street clutter’ and improvements to street furniture on 

Chapel Street; and  

 
(5) the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and Public Protection) be 

requested to give consideration to clearer distinction of the cycling 

Page 4

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 5TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

3 

provision on Chapel Street. 
 

 
48. THORNTON ROAD, SOUTHPORT - PROPOSED REVOCATION OF 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE STAND  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place 

(Highways and Public Protection) which reported on the results of a 
consultation with Hackney and Private Hire Trade Members over the 
proposal to revoke the existing Hackney Carriage Stand on Thornton 

Road, Southport.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the results of the consultation be noted; 

 
(2) the proposal to revoke the existing two cab Stand on Thornton Road 

and replace it with a Disabled Parking Place for two blue badged 
vehicles be agreed; and  
 

(3) the Cabinet Member for Locality Services be requested to authorise 
advertising of the proposal.  

 

 
49. REVIEW OF TOPOGRAPHICAL KNOWLEDGE TEST FOR HACKNEY 

CARRIAGE DRIVERS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place 

(Highways and Public Protection) which requested the removal of the 
requirement for new Hackney Carriage drivers to undertake the 

topographical street knowledge type test and bring them in line with private 
hire drivers.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the requirement for new hackney carriage drivers to undertake the 
additional street knowledge test be removed; and  
 

(2) all new driver applications still be required to pass the test on 
conditions.  

 
 

50. REVIEW OF TRAINING REQUIREMENTS FOR LICENSED DRIVERS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place 

(Highways and Public Protection) regarding removal of the requirement for 
all new licensed drivers to have completed the VRQ (Introduction to the 
Role of Professional Taxi and Private Hire Driver) and replace it with a 

new redesigned training course.  
 

RESOLVED: That 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 5TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

4 

 
(1) the requirement for new drivers to complete the VRQ training 

programme be removed; and  
 

(2) the creation of a new redesigned training course requirement be 

created; and  
 

(3) once established, the new training course be made a mandatory 
requirement for all drivers.  

 

 
51. DETERMINATIONS MADE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 AND 

THE GAMBLING ACT 2005: PERIOD COVERING 14 MAY 2022 TO 12 
AUGUST 2022  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place 
(Highways and Public Protection) updating on applications made under the 

Licensing Act, 2003 and the Gambling Act, 2005 which had been 
determined by Licensing  
Officers.  

 
The report indicated that Sefton Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 
(issued under the Licensing Act 2003) and the Statement of Gambling 

Policy (issued under the Gambling Act 2005), both followed the 
recommended delegation of functions contained within the Guidance,  

issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Guidance 
issued under Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005. Where there were no 
relevant representations to applications, then these matters would be dealt  

with by Officers in order to speed matters through the system. The 
Guidance also recommended that where powers had been delegated, the 

Committee would receive regular reports on decisions made by Officers in  
order to maintain an overview of the general licensing situation. 
 

The report indicated that during the period 14 May 2022 to 12 August 2022 
the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and Public Protection) had 

received and determined the following numbers of applications: 
 
Under the Licensing Act 2003:  

 

 78 Applications made under Premise Licenses 

 22 Applications made under Personal Licences  

 53 Notifications of Temporary Event Notices 

 34 Notifications of Late Temporary Event Notices 
 

Under the Gambling Act 2005:  
 

 1 Application made under Family Entertainment Permits  

 1 Application made under Licensed Premises Gaming Permits  

 1 Notification given for Licensed Premises Automatic Gaming 

 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 5TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

5 

 
RESOLVED:  

 
That the report and the fact that further update reports would be submitted 
as necessary, be noted. 

 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

Report to: Licensing and 
Regulatory 

Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: Monday 9th 
January 2023 

Subject: Approval of Premises for the Conduct of Marriages and Civil 

Partnerships 
 

Report of: Chief Legal and 

Democratic Officer 
  

Wards Affected: All Wards 

Cabinet Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

No Included in 
Forward Plan: 

No 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

No  

 
Summary: 

 

To consider the licensing of rooms at The Grand Lord Street Southport and The 
Lake House Crosby Coastal Park the Esplanade off Cambridge Road Waterloo 
 
 

 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
(1) That the designated rooms at The Grand Lord Street Southport (Princess Grace 

Suite) be licensed for civil marriage and civil partnership for a five year period. 
 
(2) That the designated rooms at The Lake House Crosby Coastal Park the 

Esplanade off Cambridge Road Waterloo (Kitchen and Restaurant, Lake View 1,2 
and 3, Lakehouse Suite, The Deck) be licensed for civil marriage and civil 

partnership for a five year period. 
 
 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
To increase the number of venues within Sefton for couples to be able to have a 
greater choice for their civil marriage or civil partnership 

 
 

 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 

N/A 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

 

 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs  

 

The cost of processing these applications will be met from the appropriate 
application fees which have been received from both venues. 

 
 

 
(B) Capital Costs 

 

There are no direct capital costs associated with the recommendations in this report. 
 

Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):  

 
N/A 

Legal Implications: 

 

Application for the approval of premises for marriages and civil partnerships may be 
made to the local authority under the Marriages and Civil Partnerships Approved 

Premises Regulations 2005/3168 [as amended] 
 

Equality Implications: 

There are no equality implications 
 

Climate Emergency Implications: 
 

The recommendations within this report will  

Have a positive impact  N 

Have a neutral impact Y 

Have a negative impact N 

The Author has undertaken the Climate Emergency training for 
report authors 

Y 

 
 

The subject matter of this report is considered to be neutral in terms of Climate 
Emergency implications  

 

 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 10

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 
 

 
 

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose: 

 
N/A 

 

Protect the most vulnerable: 
 

Facilitate confident and resilient communities: 

 

Commission, broker and provide core services: 
 

Place – leadership and influencer: 

 

Drivers of change and reform: 
 

Facilitate sustainable economic prosperity: 

 

Greater income for social investment:  
 

Cleaner Greener 
 

 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 

 
(A) Internal Consultations 

 

The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services (FD7031/22) 
and the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer (LD 5231/22) have been consulted and 
any comments have been incorporated into the report. 

 
(B) External Consultations  

 
N/A 
 

Implementation Date for the Decision 

 

Immediately following the Committee. 
 
 

 
 

 
Contact Officer: Paula Unsworth 

Telephone Number: 0151 934 3044 

Email Address: Paula.unsworth@sefton.gov.uk 

 
Appendices: 

Page 11

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

 

There are no appendices to this report 
 
 
Background Papers: 
 

There are no background papers available for inspection. 
 
1. Introduction/Background 

 
1. The law requires that civil marriages and civil partnerships may only be 

conducted at licensed venues and the licensing of such venues is the 

responsibility of the Local Authority. The regulations require specific 

rooms/spaces to be designated for such purposes and only those rooms 

/spaces can be used for conducting civil marriages/partnerships.  

 

2. Applications have recently been received from: 

a. The Grand Lord Street Southport 

b. The Lake House Crosby Coastal Park the Esplanade off Cambridge Road 

Waterloo 

     
      3.  The applications have been assessed by Sefton’s Registration Officers: 
 

           a.   The premises have been inspected and confirm to all the guidelines  
                 issued to local authorities by the General Register Office (the statutory 

                 government department) 
 
            b.  The applications were advertised on Sefton’s website. The closing dates 

                 for objections after the official notice was published were 20 th October  
                 2022 for The Grand and 2nd December 2022 for The Lake House. No  

                 objections have been received. 
  
            c.  Merseyside Police has considered the applications and have no  

                 objections. 
 

            d. Mersey Fire and Rescue Service has considered the applications and  
                have no objections. 
 

 
      4.   Approval of the application is recommended. 
 

 
 

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



 

 

Report to: Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: 9 January 2023 

Subject: Draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy – Licensing Act 
2003 
 

Report of: Assistant Director of 
Place (Highways 

and Public 
Protection) 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio:  
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

N Included in 
Forward Plan: 

N 

Exempt / 
Confidential 

Report: 

N 
 

 
Summary: 

 

To seek Members’ comments on the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy and to 
advise Members of the proposals for consultation on the draft revised document. 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
Members are asked to:  
 

i) Give consideration to and comment upon the draft Statement of Licensing Policy 
within the Annex; and  

ii) Note and endorse the actions being taken to progress the revision of the 
Statement of Licensing Policy.  

 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 
To enable the timely review of the Statement of Licensing Policy. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications) 

 

None 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 

 
(A) Revenue Costs 

 
There are no financial costs associated with the proposals in this report 

 
(B) Capital Costs 
 

There are no financial costs associated with the proposals in this report 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5



 

 

Implications of the Proposals: 

 
Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets): 

 
None 
 

Legal Implications: 

 

None 
 

Equality Implications: 

There are no equality implication
[...]
fore determining its Policy, the Licensing Authority must consult the persons 
listed in Section 5(3) of the LA03. Those being: 
 

 The chief officer of police for the area; 

 The fire authority for the area; 

 The Director of Public Health; 

 Persons/bodies representative of local holders of premises licences; 

 Persons/bodies representative of local holders of club premises certificates; 

 Persons/bodies representative of local holders of personal licences; and, 

 Persons/bodies representative of businesses and residents in its area. 
 

1.4 The views of the above have to be given appropriate weight when the Policy is 
being determined. In addition to the above, the Authority must also have regard to 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the LA03 by the Home Office. 

 
2.0  The draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy  

 

2.1 The following alterations have been made to the existing Policy.  
 

2.2 Paragraph 1.8 updated with latest Census figures. 
 

2.3 Paragraph 1.11 existing text replaced with: Seftons profile is reflected by statistics 
that show over 75% of the jobs in the borough are in the service sector and an 
adaptable and skilled workforce, that have an acknowledged excellent labour 

relations record. 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 5



 

 

2.4 Paragraph 1.13, last sentence deleted. 
 

2.5 Paragraphs 1.14 to 1.19 deleted. 
 

2.6 Paragraph 2.2 amended to remove “renewals”. 
 
2.7 Paragraph 2.11 amended to now read:  Unless requested by the applicant, the 

Licence / Certificate will not be time limited. However any Premise Licence issued 
in respect of an application made on or after 6 April 2017 (and including the sale 

of alcohol and/or late night refreshment) will become invalid if the Premise Licence 
holder is in an individuals name and ceases to be entitled to work in the United 
Kingdom. 

 
2.8 Paragraph 4.4, last sentence deleted. 

 
2.9 Paragraph 4.6, last sentence deleted. 
 

2.10 Paragraph 5.5, last sentence deleted. 
 
[...]
 Hampton principles and will be targeted, 
proportionate and transparent. The inspection of premises will be undertaken, 
when necessary, on a risk assessment and targeted basis, ensuring that 
resources are concentrated on high risk and problem premises and activities and 
again these will recognize the Hampton principles.    

 
10.2 The Authority has established protocols on enforcement issues with the local 

Police, to provide for a more efficient deployment of Local Authority staff and 
Police Officers who are commonly engaged in enforcing Licensing Law and the 
inspection of licensed premises. In particular, these protocols provide for the 
targeting of agreed problem and high-risk premises which require greater 
attention, while providing a lighter touch in respect of those low-risk premises that 
are well run.  

Page 37

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Licensing and 
Regulatory 
Committee 
 

Date of Meeting: Monday 9 January 
2023 

Subject: Determinations made under the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
Gambling Act 2005: period covering 13 August 2022 to 9 

December 2022  
 

Report of: Assistant Director of 

Place (Highways 
and Public 
Protection) 

Wards Affected: (All Wards); 

Portfolio:  
 

Is this a Key 
Decision: 

N Included in 
Forward Plan: 

N 

Exempt / 

Confidential 
Report: 

N 

 

 

Summary: 
 

To update Members regarding those applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003 

and the Gambling Act 2005, that have been determined by Officers. 
 

 
 
Recommendation(s): 

 
That Members: 

 
i) note this Report and its contents; 
ii) note that further Reports will be brought forward to up date Members as and when 

necessary. 
 

 
Reasons for the Recommendation(s): 

 

The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 requires that a written 
record of delegated decisions that would otherwise be made by a committee be 

published to the Council’s website. The publication of this report s
[...]
ons  

 
None. 

 
Implementation Date for the Decision 

 

Immediately following the Committee meeting. 
 
Contact Officer: Kevin Coady 

Telephone Number: Tel: 0151 934 2946 

Email Address: kevin.coady@sefton.gov.uk 
 

Appendices: 

 

Annex 1: Numbers determined – Licensing Act 2003 
Annex 2: Numbers determined – Gambling Act 2005 
 
Background Papers: 
 

There are no background papers available for inspection. 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 Members will recall that the Statement of Licensing Policy (issued under the 

Licensing Act 2003) and the Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy (issued 
under the Gambling Act 2005) both follow the recommended delegation of 
functions contained within the Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 and the Guidance issued under Section 25 of the Gambling 
Act 2005. 

 
1.2 In effect this means that where there are no relevant representations to 

applications then these matters are dealt with by Officers. This ensures that 

decisions and functions, particularly for non-contentious applications and purely 
administrative functions, are taken or carried out in a speedy, efficient and cost-

effective way. 
 
1.3 The Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014 requires that a 

written record of delegated decisions that would otherwise be made by a 
committee be published to the Council’s website. The publication of this report 

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



 

 

satisfies that requirement for the delegated decisions made in relation to the 
administration of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Gambling Act 2005. 

 
2. Numbers determined – Licensing Act 2003 

 
2.1 During the period covering 13 August 2022 to 9 December 2022 the following 

number of applications have been determined under this Act: 

 
 Applications made under Premise Licences    100   

 Applications made under Personal Licences     41 

 Notification of Temporary Event Notices      73 

 Notification of Late Temporary Event Notices     36 

 
2.2. Details of determinations made under Premise Licences are attached within  

Annex 1 to this Report. 
 
3. Numbers determined – Gambling Act 2005 
 

3.1 During the period 13 August 2022 to 9 December 2022 the following number of 

applications have been determined under this Act: 
         

 Applications made under Gambling Premise Licences       4 

 Applications made under Licensed Premises Gaming Permits      3 

 Notifications given for Licensed Premises Automatic Gaming      1  

 

3.2. Details of determinations made under the above are attached within Annex 2 to 
this Report. 

 

 

Page 42

Agenda Item 6



name address2 address3 action closeddate 
215 Stanley Road Bootle Grant   16/08/2022 

Danny's General Store 95 Stanley Road Bootle Transfer  17/08/2022 
Mams Convenience 18 Central Square Maghull Variation of DPS    17/08/2022 

1 Moss Lane Lydiate Variation of DPS    18/08/2022 
Crown Hotel 304 Liverpool Road Birkdale Variation of DPS    18/08/2022 
Pontins (Southport) Holiday Centre 
Leisure Complex Shore Road Ainsdale Variation of DPS    19/08/2022 
Southport Holiday Centre Shore Road Ainsdale Variation of DPS    19/08/2022 
McDonalds Restaurants Unit 2 Old Meadow Road Maghull Transfer  22/08/2022 
Monroe's 8 Coronation Walk Southport Variation of DPS    22/08/2022 
One Stop Shop 30-32 Belmont Street Southport Variation of DPS    22/08/2022 
Cooksons Bridge Public House Gorsey Lane Litherland Variation of DPS    23/08/2022 

The Sparrowhawk Southport Old Road Formby 
Change of Name and/or 
Address       24/08/2022 

Aldi Liverpool Road Birkdale Variation of DPS    25/08/2022 
The Fox 31 Foxhouse Lane Maghull Variation of DPS    25/08/2022 
Sainsbury's 10 Central Square Maghull Grant   25/08/2022 
Home Bargains 73 Linacre Road Litherland Variation of DPS    30/08/2022 
Shell Waterloo 13 Crosby Road North Waterloo Minor Variation    30/08/2022 
A.G.Parfett & Sons Limited Topham Drive Aintree Variation of DPS    31/08/2022 

25 Brow
[...]
e Holder Transfer & 
Variation of DPS         01/12/2022 

Tide's Bar 16 Liverpool Road Crosby 
Licence Holder Transfer & 
Variation of DPS         01/12/2022 

Rileys Corner 60 South Road Waterloo Variation of DPS                                   02/12/2022 
Co-Operative Food 37-39 Queens Road Formby Variation of DPS                                   07/12/2022 
Horse & Jockey Waddicar Lane Melling Transfer                                           07/12/2022 

 

P
age 46

A
genda Item

 6



name address2 address3 action closeddate activity 
Merkur Slots 22 London Street Southport Change of Circumstances  15/09/2022 Bingo  
David Pluck Bookmakers 307 Stanley Road Bootle Grant      27/09/2022 Betting (other than a track)          

Coach & Horses 
166 Liverpool Road 
North Maghull Grant      30/09/2022 Licensed Premises Gaming Permit   

Cross House Inn Cross Green Formby Grant      11/10/2022 Licensed Premises Gaming Permit   
The Liver Hotel 137 South Road Waterloo Grant      26/10/2022 Licensed Premises Automatic Gaming 

Coach & Horses 
166 Liverpool Road 
North Maghull Transfer       04/11/2022 Licensed Premises Gaming Permit   

Funland Amusements Promenade Southport Variation   11/11/2022 Adult Gaming Centre 
Funland Leisure Complex Promenade Southport Variation   11/11/2022 Family Entertainment Centre       

ANNEX 2

P
age 47

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Approval of Premises for the Conduct of Marriages and Civil Partnerships
	5 Draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy – Licensing Act 2003
	Annex for Draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy – Licensing Act 2003
	SEFTON METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL
	LICENSING ACT 2003

	LICENSING POLICY STATEMENT
	Draft Version 1

	1.0 GENERAL STATEMENT
	2.0 SCOPE
	3.0 Licensing Objectives
	4.0 Links to Other Policies
	Officers
	Sub-Committee
	6.0 Licensing Hours
	7.0 Children
	8.0 Licensing Conditions
	9.0 Cumulative Impact ASSESSMENT
	10.0 Enforcement


	6 Det

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL IN” 

1 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE COMMITTEE ROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD, BOOTLE, L20 7AE 

ON MONDAY 9TH JANUARY, 2023 
 

 

PRESENT: Councillor John Kelly (in the Chair) 
Councillors Waterfield, Bradshaw, June Burns, 

Corcoran, D'Albuquerque, Hardman, Sonya Kelly, 
Lloyd-Johnson, Morris, Thomas, Anne Thompson 
and Lynne Thompson 

 
 

52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor O’Brien.  

 
53. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
 

54. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2022 be confirmed 

as a correct record. 
 

55. APPROVAL OF PREMISES FOR THE CONDUCT OF MARRIAGES AND 

CIVIL PARTNERSHIPS  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer requesting approval for the licensing of rooms at the Grand Lord 
Street Southport and the Lake House, Crosby Coastal Park, the 

Esplanade, off Cambridge Road, Waterloo, in order to increase the 
number of venues within Sefton for couples to be able to have a greater 

choice for their civil marriage or civil partnership. 
 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the designated rooms at the Grand, Lord Street Southport (Princess 

Grace Suite) be licensed for civil marriage and civil partnership for a 
five-year period; and 
 

(2) the designated rooms at the Lake House, Crosby Coastal Park, the 
Esplanade, off Cambridge Road Waterloo (Kitchen and Restaurant, 

Lake View 1,2 and 3, Lakehouse Suite, The Deck) be licensed for civil 
marriage and civil partnership for a five-year period.  



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 9TH 
JANUARY, 2023 
 

2 

   
  

 
56. DRAFT REVISED STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY – LICENSING 

ACT 2003  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place 

(Highways and Public Protection) which sought Members’ comments on 
the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy and advised Members of 
the proposals for consultation on the draft revised document.  

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
The actions being taken to progress the revision of 
the Statement of Licensing Policy be noted and 

endorsed. 
 

 
57. DETERMINATIONS MADE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003 AND 

THE GAMBLING ACT 2005: PERIOD COVERING 13 AUGUST 2022 TO 

9 DECEMBER 2022  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Assistant Director of Place 

(Highways and Public Protection) which provided an update on 
applications made under the Licensing Act, 2003 and the Gambling Act, 

2005 which had been determined by Licensing Officers.  
 
The report indicated that Sefton Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

(issued under the Licensing Act 2003) and the Statement of Gambling 
Policy (issued under the Gambling Act 2005), both followed the 

recommended delegation of functions contained within the Guidance, 
issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the Guidance 
issued under Section 25 of the Gambling Act 2005. Where there were no 

relevant representations to applications, then these matters would be dealt 
with by Officers in order to speed matters through the system. The 

Guidance also recommended that where powers had been delegated, the 
Committee would receive regular reports on decisions made by Officers in 
order to maintain an overview of the general licensing situation. 

 
The report indicated that during the period 13 August 2022 to 9 December 

2022 the Assistant Director of Place (Highways and Public Protection) had 
received and determined the following numbers of applications: 
 

Under the Licensing Act 2003:  
 

 100 Applications made under Premises Licences 

 41 Applications made under Personal Licences 

 73 Notifications of Temporary Event Notices 

 36 Notifications of Late Temporary Event Notices  

 
Under the Gambling Act 2005:  



LICENSING AND REGULATORY COMMITTEE- MONDAY 9TH 
JANUARY, 2023 
 

3 

 

 4 Applications made under Gambling Premises Licences  

 3 Applications made under Licensed Premises Gaming Permits  

 1 Notification given for Licensed Premises Automatic Gaming. 

 
RESOLVED:  
 

That the report and the fact that further update reports would be submitted 
as necessary, be noted. 

 
 
 


